### **Oneserve Limited Terms And Conditions ("Terms")**

These Terms apply to all software and services provided by Oneserve Ltd (whose registered office is at 1 Tiger Moth Road, Skypark, Exeter, Devon, EX5 2FW) ("Oneserve") to you, the customer (referred to as "you" and "Customer"), to the exclusion of all other terms, express or implied, including any put forward by you, unless a separate agreement has been signed and entered by both parties. Please read these Terms carefully, as they contain some important provisions about our relationship, including obligations on you that limit our liability to you.

An agreement shall come into existence upon both you and Oneserve signing the document titled "Licence and Professional Services Order Form" (the "Order"), upon the terms of these Terms, the Project Specification Document agreed between the parties ("Specification Document") and the Order (together the "Agreement"). Please also note that any Oneserve proposal or quotation does not constitute an offer and are valid only for 30 days – after that time Oneserve reserves the right to amend them. Any materials or information submitted in relation to such proposal or quotation do not form part of the Agreement or have any contractual force and remain the exclusive property of Oneserve – you are not entitled to use any such item for any purpose, or provide it to any other person, unless you select Oneserve to provide the relevant services to you, in which case these Terms will apply.

The Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between you and Oneserve and you acknowledge that you have not relied on any statement, promise, representation, assurance or warranty made or given by or on behalf of Oneserve which is not set out in the Agreement.

### 1. AGREEMENT

- 1.1 These Terms contain terms allowing you to access and use the application portal services in order to use the Software (as defined in Clause 1.2 below) and to receive services covering:
  - 1.1.1. project initiation, discovery, analysis, configuration, build, interfaces, training, testing and go live as detailed in the **Order**;
  - 1.1.2. customer maintenance and support services as detailed in clause 8.2 and the Service Level Agreement ("SLA"); and
  - 1.1.3. such other services not specified in the **Order** or SLA, such as additional requested training post go-live or change control requests in accordance with clause 11, as may be agreed in writing from time to time ("**Additional Services**")
- 1.2 As used herein, the term "**Software**" means the applications accessible via the internet (the "**Online Software**"), mobile device or other equipment (the "**Client**



**Software**") in each case as detailed in the **Order**, together with their enhancements/derivatives and all supporting documentation, if any, as well as new releases of the Software from time to time, in which previously identified faults have been remedied or to which any modification, enhancement, revision, upgrade or update has been made, or to which a further function or functions have been added ("**New Release**"). Software, as used herein, does not refer to source code, and no licence is granted in respect of source code of any kind.

### 2. Licence Of Software

- 2.1 In consideration of the obligations that you undertake in the Agreement and, in particular but without limitation, in consideration of the payment of the Licence Fees (as defined in clause 10.1 below), Oneserve grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable licence to use the Online Software via the internet, and a non-exclusive, non-transferable licence to use the Client Software in object-code form (meaning an executable program in machine readable binary code) on your own mobile devices, in both cases for the licensed number(s) of users, clients and/or properties indicated in the Order and for your own internal business purposes (the "Licence"). The Licence shall commence upon the start of Acceptance Testing (as defined in clause 7.3) or 30 days from the date of Order, whichever is the sooner and continue for such further period that you continue to pay the Licence Fees.
- You are prohibited from making any permanent copy of the Online Software in any form, and from reverse engineering, decoding, disassembling or decompiling any of the Software, making derivative works incorporating any of the elements of the Software, or modifying, adapting, translating or copying any of the Software in any way, save as is expressly permitted by these Terms or required to be permitted by law. All information required to achieve interoperability of the Software with other software programs in accordance with Section 50B of the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988, as amended, is available from Oneserve. You may make copies of the Client Software only to the extent necessary for your proper use of the Software in accordance with these Terms and to the extent necessary for back-up purposes.
- 2.3 You shall ensure that all titles, logos, trade marks, copyright and restricted rights notices shall be reproduced in any copies of Client Software made pursuant to this Clause 2.2.

### 3. Use Of Software

3.1 You are responsible for procuring all necessary, compatible equipment and telecommunications facilities and services for your use of the Software.



- 3.2 You may make the Software available for use by your consultants, contractors and third party service providers with whom you trade ("Access Parties" or "Access Party" in the singular), but only for the purposes of your own business use of the Software and provided that you give prior written notice to Oneserve of any such person whom you propose to allow to use the Software.
- 3.3 You agree not to provide or otherwise make available the Software in whole or in part in any form to any person other than your employees and the Access Parties without the prior written consent of Oneserve. You shall ensure that your employees and all Access Parties are aware of and comply with these Terms as if they are party to it, and Oneserve reserves the right to require any Access Party to enter a direct agreement with Oneserve in relation to its use of the Software.
- 3.4 You will be responsible for your use and the use of the Software by Access Parties and you will not (and you will ensure that the Access Parties will not) use the Software in any manner that could damage, disable, overburden, or impair the Software or interfere with any other party's use of it.
- 3.5 You may not make the Software available to any other person for any purpose other than as specifically permitted by the Agreement, nor may you operate the Software on a bureau or similar basis for the benefit of any other person.
- 3.6 You agree to notify Oneserve immediately if you become aware of any unauthorised use of the whole or any part of the Software by any person.

# 4. Security And Limitations On Use

- 4.1 The Software may only be used in conjunction with the number of licenses purchased. Each license will be allocated a unique ID and/or username and password, which is allocated to an individual person.
- 4.2 You will only use the Software in relation to your property and business (whether owned, managed or serviced by you). You acknowledge and agree that you shall not exceed any number of users, clients and/or properties specified in the Order without Oneserve's prior written agreement. You will not attempt to access any part of the Software which you are not authorised to access.
- 4.3 You agree not to use the Software for any purpose for which you are not authorised, or for any illegal, immoral or offensive purpose, or for any purpose which infringes a third party's rights, and not to use the Software to communicate any material which is obscene, defamatory, offensive, abusive, illegal, in breach of a third party's rights or otherwise unacceptable to Oneserve, or for spamming.



- 4.4 You acknowledge and agree that Oneserve shall have the right to attend (at Oneserve's cost) your premises at all reasonable times on reasonable notice in order to check that the Software is being used in accordance with these Terms and to check that the number of users, clients and/or properties specified in the Order has not been exceeded. If it is revealed that you have underpaid the Licence Fees, you shall pay to Oneserve an amount equal to such underpayment within ten (10) days of written notice from Oneserve to that effect.
- 4.5 Oneserve reserves the right to suspend your access or the access of Access Parties to and use of the Software to you if it discovers any activity in breach of clauses 2, 3 or 4, or to charge additional Fees in respect of any direct costs incurred by Oneserve in connection with such breach.
- 4.6 In addition and without prejudice to the foregoing:
  - 3.6.1. Oneserve will not be liable for any use, misuse or abuse of the Software made by you or any Access Party; and
  - 3.6.2. you agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Oneserve from and against all claims, actions, proceedings, and all damages, losses, fines, judgements, demands, fees, costs and expenses (including legal fees and disbursements on a full indemnity basis) arising from or in connection with any use of the Software by you or any Access Party contrary to the terms of the Agreement.

### 5. Customer Data And Data Protection

For the purposes of this clause, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Controller, Processor, Data Subject, Personal Data,
Personal Data Breach, processing and appropriate technical and
organisational measures: as defined in the Data Protection Legislation.

Data Protection Legislation: all applicable data protection and privacy legislation in force from time to time in the UK including the UK GDPR; the Data Protection Act 2018 (and regulations made thereunder) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) as amended and all other legislation and regulatory requirements in force from time to time which apply to a party relating to the use of personal data (including, without limitation, the privacy of electronic communications).

**Domestic Law:** the law of the United Kingdom or a part of the United Kingdom.

**UK GDPR:** has the meaning given to it in section 3(10) (as supplemented by section 205(4)) of the Data Protection Act 2018.



- You will own all data, including (so far as is legally possible) Personal Data, input and processed on the Software relating to your activities ("**Customer Data**") and you shall have the sole responsibility for the legality, reliability, integrity, accuracy and quality of such Customer Data (including Personal Data).
- 5.2 Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This clause 5.2 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 5.3 The parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Customer is the Controller and Oneserve is the Processor of all Personal Data comprised within Customer Data ("Customer Personal Data").
- 5.4 Without prejudice to the generality of clause 5.2, you will ensure that you have all necessary and appropriate consents and notices in place to enable lawful transfer of any Personal Data to Oneserve for the duration and purposes of these Terms.
- 5.5 Without prejudice to the generality of clause 5.2, Oneserve shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed by it in connection with the performance of its obligations under these Terms:
  - 5.5.1. process that Personal Data only for the purposes set out in and duration of these Terms, unless Oneserve is required by Domestic Law to otherwise process that Personal Data. Where Oneserve is relying on Domestic Law as the basis for processing Personal Data, Oneserve shall promptly notify the Customer of this before performing the processing required by the Domestic Law unless the Domestic Law prohibits Oneserve from so notifying the Customer. Oneserve shall inform the Customer if, in the opinion of Oneserve, an instruction infringes the Data Protection Legislation;
  - 5.5.2. ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing of Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data, appropriate to the harm that might result from the unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, destruction or damage and the nature of the data to be protected, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures (those measures may include, where appropriate, pseudonymising and encrypting Personal Data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of its systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of the technical and organisational measures adopted by it;



- 5.5.3. ensure that all personnel who have access to and/or process Personal Data are obliged to keep the Personal Data confidential;
- 5.5.4. assist the Customer insofar as this is possible (taking into account the nature of the processing and the information available to Oneserve), and at the Customer's cost and written request, in responding to any request from a Data Subject and in ensuring compliance with the Customer's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation with respect to security, Personal Bata Breach notifications, impact assessments and consultations with supervisory authorities or regulators;
- 5.5.5. at the written direction of the Customer, delete or return
  Personal Data and copies thereof to the Customer on termination of
  these Terms unless required by Domestic Law to store the
  Personal Data;
- 5.5.6. maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this clause 5 and allow for reasonable audits by the Customer or the Customer's designated auditor, for this purpose, provided that:
  - (a) any such audit takes place during normal business hours and with no unreasonable disruption to Oneserve's business;
  - (b) the Customer (or its nominee) will have access only to information relating to the processing of Customer Personal Data and Oneserve's compliance with its associated obligations under this clause 5; and
  - (c) the Customer (or its nominee) will not have access to any information that is proprietary to Oneserve or confidential information that Oneserve holds on behalf of third parties.
- 5.6 Each party will notify the other party without undue delay on becoming aware of a Personal Data Breach relating to either party's obligations under these Terms.
- 5.7 The Customer hereby provides its prior, general authorisation for the Company to:
  - 5.7.1. appoint and replace sub-processors to process the Customer Personal Data, provided that Oneserve will:
    - ensure that the terms on which it appoints such sub-processors comply with Data Protection Legislation and are consistent with the obligations imposed on Oneserve in this clause 5 (insofar as it applies to Customer Personal Data);



- remain responsible for the acts and omission of any such sub-processor as if they were the acts and omissions of Oneserve; and
- (c) inform the Customer of any intended changes concerning the addition or replacement of the sub-processors via notice on Oneserve's website, thereby giving the Customer the opportunity to object to such changes provided that if the Customer objects to the changes and cannot demonstrate, to Oneserve's reasonable satisfaction, that the objection is due to an actual or likely breach of Data Protection Legislation, the Customer shall indemnify Oneserve for any losses, damages, costs (including legal fees) and expenses suffered by Oneserve in accommodating the objection;
- 5.7.2. transfer Customer Personal Data outside of the UK as required for the purposes of performing its obligations under these Terms, provided that Oneserve shall ensure that all such transfers are effected in accordance with Data Protection Legislation. For these purposes, the Customer shall promptly comply with any reasonable request of Oneserve, including any request to enter into standard data protection clauses adopted by the UK Information Commissioner's Office from time to time.
- 5.8 The Customer shall indemnify and keep indemnified Oneserve in respect of all loss, and damage, cost, expense (including legal fees), administrative sanction, fine, penalty, action or other liability that Oneserve incurs as a result of any breach by the Customer of this clause 5 or the Data Protection Legislation.
- 5.9 In the course of processing Customer Personal Data, Oneserve may derive anonymised, aggregated data based on Personal Data (where, for the avoidance of doubt, such derived data shall not include Personal Data). The Customer acknowledges that Oneserve owns all such anonymised, aggregated data and that Oneserve may use such data as it considers appropriate, at its discretion, including for:
  - 5.9.1. statistical analysis;
  - 5.9.2. monitoring, development and enhancement of Oneserve's products and services:
  - 5.9.3. the publication of industry statistics and market trends; and
  - 5.9.4. reporting and benchmarking to third parties,

subject to Oneserve's continued compliance with the Data Protection Legislation (insofar as applicable) in respect of such usage.



- 5.10 Oneserve backs-up data once every twenty-four hours. In the event of any loss of Customer Data, your sole and exclusive remedy shall be for Oneserve to use reasonable endeavours to restore the lost or damaged Customer Data from the latest back-up of such data and up to the point of the last committed transaction as maintained by Oneserve in accordance with its back-up procedures.
- 5.11 Interface file storage is retained on a 90 day rolling basis only. Data beyond this timescale will not be available.
- 5.12 Oneserve's total aggregate liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with breach of this clause 5 or the Data Protection Laws, shall be as set out at clause 15.4.

# 6. Implementation And Professional Services

- 6.1 In consideration of the payment of the Professional Services Fees, as detailed in clause 10, Oneserve shall carry out the Professional Services as specified in the Order.
- 6.2 Oneserve shall supply to you, within a reasonable time before any delivery date, such information and assistance as may be necessary to enable you to prepare the site for installation of the Software.
- 6.3 The Professional Service days quoted in the Order may include not only the time spent on your affairs but also on the level of skill and responsibility and the importance and value that we provide.
- 6.4 You shall be responsible for ensuring that your systems and site are prepared and ready in accordance with information provided by Oneserve for installation purposes. You will provide timely turnaround, as agreed, to Oneserve's questions and requests to validate approaches and shall ensure your personnel and third-party contractors do so accordingly. You furthermore agree to carry out any responsibilities for implementation as detailed in the Specification Document.
- 6.5 Further costs may be incurred as a result of delayed information, decisions, postponements or changes. We will notify you in advance of any charges.
- 6.6 If any Software delivery is delayed at your request, or because of your acts or omissions, any implementation dates in the Specification Document shall be amended by agreement to take account of such delay. If Oneserve can demonstrate that the delay has resulted in an increase in cost to Oneserve of carrying out its obligations under the Agreement, Oneserve reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to increase the Licence Fees by an amount not exceeding any such demonstrable cost.



## Acceptance Tests

- 7.1 Following the delivery of the Software (excluding New Releases), Oneserve shall provide you with such assistance with the implementation of the Software as may reasonably be required.
- 7.2 You shall be responsible for the delivery of the proposed user acceptance criteria to test data for acceptance testing of the Software (excluding New Releases) ("Acceptance Tests").
- 7.3 You shall carry out the agreed Acceptance Tests for the Software within any timescales agreed for testing following the analysis stage ("Timescales") and allow Oneserve to observe all or any part of the testing ("Acceptance Testing").
- 7.4 If the Software fails to pass the Acceptance Tests, you shall, within the Timescales, provide a written notice to Oneserve to this effect, giving details of such failure(s). Oneserve shall remedy the defects and/or deficiencies and the relevant test(s) shall be repeated within a reasonable time.
- 7.5 If the Software fails in some material respect to pass any repeated Acceptance Tests within any relevant Timescales, then you may, by written notice to Oneserve, choose at your sole discretion:
  - 7.5.1. to fix (without prejudice to your other rights and remedies) a new date for carrying out further tests on the Software on the same terms and conditions. If the Software fails such further tests then you may request a repeat test under this clause 7.5.1;
  - 7.5.2. to permit installation of the Software subject to such change of acceptance criteria, amendment of the Specification Document and/or reduction in the Licence Fees as, after taking into account all the relevant circumstances, is reasonable; or
  - 7.5.3. if Oneserve is unable to correct material defects within the relevant Timescales from the commencement of Acceptance Testing, to reject the Software as not being in conformity with the Agreement, in which event you may terminate the Agreement, subject to paying all reasonable costs.
- 7.6 Acceptance of the Software shall be deemed to have occurred on whichever is the earliest of:
  - 7.6.1. the written approval by you confirming the acceptance for the Software to pass the Acceptance Tests;
  - 7.6.2. the expiry of five days after the completion of all the Acceptance Tests, unless you have given any written notice under clause 7.5;



- 7.6.3. the expiry of twenty days after the installation of the Software if the Acceptance Tests have not started, or have not been pursued with due diligence; or
- 7.6.4. the use by you of Software in a live production environment.
- 7.7 Oneserve shall be given an extension of the timetable of any one or more of the implementation stages in Specification Document if one of more of the following events occurs:
  - 7.7.1. a variation to the Software is made at your request under the change control procedures detailed in clause 11;
  - 7.7.2. a force majeure event occurs as described in clause 18;
  - 7.7.3. a delay is caused in whole or in part by your act or omission or that of your employees, agents or third-party contractors.
- 7.8 If Oneserve is entitled to an extension of time under clause 7.7, it shall give written notice to you not later than seven days after the beginning of the event. Such notice shall specify the event relied on and, in the case of a force majeure event under clause 18, shall estimate the probable extent of the delay. Each party's Project Manager shall use best endeavours to agree in writing, what extension of time is reasonable in the circumstances and the implementation dates shall be deemed amended accordingly.
- 7.9 Oneserve's assistance with Acceptance Testing shall form part of the Professional Services.

## 8. Support Services And Additional Services

- 8.1 The provision of Support Services is included as part of the Licence Fees and shall consist of operational assistance and technical support to be rendered via an email and telephone helpdesk operated through Oneserve's Call Centre during "Working Hours" (7.30am 5.30pm Monday to Friday excluding public holidays). Support Services will be provided in accordance with the then current version of SLA as provided by Oneserve to you and for the duration of the Term (as defined in clause 13.4. below).
- 8.2 Additional Services are available as agreed in writing between the parties.

  Oneserve shall discuss any Additional Services proposed by you and such discussion may result in Oneserve providing a quotation for such work. Such Additional Services will be provided in accordance with these Terms.



## 9. Services And Customer Obligations

- 9.1 During the Term, you shall not, without Oneserve's prior written approval, allow any person other than a Oneserve representative to modify, repair or maintain any part of the Software.
- 9.2 You shall cooperate with Oneserve in any manner reasonably required by Oneserve in order to carry out the Services, including provision of information and data, making available suitably qualified employees and contractors and, subject to the Oneserve's compliance with your normal security requirements:
  - 9.2.1. provide necessary access to your systems and personnel for the purpose of carrying out the Services;
  - 9.2.2. when Oneserve staff are working on your site, provide facilities and supplies reasonably required by Oneserve, such as power and computer consumables.
- 9.3 If applicable and where provided by Oneserve, you are responsible for the installation of IOT sensors and the suitability of the environment for which it is intended and installed.

### 10. Fees

- 10.1 In the Agreement, the "Fees" means the periodic fees payable for the Licence ("Licence Fees"), the fee for carrying out the Professional Services in accordance with clauses 6 and 7 ("Professional Services Fee"), each as specified in the Order, and such other fees as are payable for the Additional Services, chargeable at the rate notified to you at the time ("Additional Services Fee") and any other costs arising under this Agreement. The Professional Services Fee and the Additional Services Fee are charged on a time-and-materials basis.
- 10.2 Not more than once per year, Oneserve may increase the Licence Fees to reflect:
  - 10.2.1. the percentage change in the Retail Prices Index since the Licence Fees were last set; and
  - 10.2.2. any increase in any third party costs that impact upon the Software or the Services,

or such other amount as may be agreed in writing by the parties.



- For the purposes of this clause 10.2, "Retail Price Index" means the Retail Price Index (all items) or such index as shall replace it published monthly by the Office for National Statistics (or by any replacement or successor body). Oneserve retains the right to increase the Oneserve's applicable daily rates for calculation of the Professional Services Fee and Additional Services Fee.
- 10.3 In addition and without prejudice to clause 10.2, Oneserve reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to increase the Fees or any of them at any time to reflect:
  - 10.3.1. any increase in the cost to Oneserve (whether such costs are incurred directly or indirectly through its supply chain) which is due to legislative changes or any quasi-government organisation or public body sanctioning or mandating an increase in the cost of relevant products or services:
  - 10.3.2. any increase in the cost to Oneserve (whether such costs are incurred directly or indirectly through its supply chain) which is due to foreign currency fluctuations;
  - 10.3.3. any increase in known costs or any new or additional costs within Oneserve's supply chain, such costs having been passed on to Oneserve by its own suppliers or service providers (including hosting and support service providers) or any one of them.
- 10.4 Licence fees are payable in advance and will be invoiced in accordance with the schedule set out in the Order Form.
- 10.5 All invoices are payable in accordance with the timescales set out in the Order or quotation
- 10.6 In carrying out the Services, Oneserve may charge you for reasonable out-of-pocket expenses at cost, on the production of reasonable evidence of expenditure. Where there is any necessary travel, then such travel will be charged on a time-and-materials basis.
- 10.7 You agree to pay the Fees specified in the Agreement. If you fail to pay any such Fees when due, then without prejudice to any other rights Oneserve may have, it may:
  - 10.7.1. terminate the Agreement by giving you not less than fourteen (14) days prior written notice to that effect; and/or
  - 10.7.2. suspend your use of the Software pending payment of all sums due; and/or
  - 10.7.3. charge interest at the annual rate of 4% over the Bank of England's base rate on the full amount due from the due date until receipt of full



payment, before and after judgement. Such interest shall accrue on a daily basis and shall be payable by you immediately on demand.

- 10.8 If you dispute any invoice or other request for payment, you shall immediately notify Oneserve in writing clearly identifying the dispute. The parties shall negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute promptly and provide all such evidence as may be reasonably necessary to verify the dispute. Where only part of an invoice is disputed, the undisputed amount shall be paid on the due date as set out in the payment terms.
- 10.9 All amounts stated in the Agreement shall be payable in pounds sterling and are stated exclusive of value added tax and all similar taxes and duties payable in respect of such amounts. All such amounts shall be subject to the addition of VAT, which you agree to pay.

### 11. Change Control

- 11.1 You may request a change to the Software or Specification Document or an Additional Service by raising a ticket. You shall ensure any person who requests such change has the authority to do so on your behalf. Any such changes will then be dealt with in accordance with the Oneserve standard Change Control Process and subject to these Terms.
- 11.2 For the avoidance of doubt, chargeable items are enhancements to, or new requests for but not limited to search views, reports, surveys, forms, documents, product functionality or major changes to configuration like new processes. Minor configuration changes and data loads will not usually be chargeable unless the estimated time to complete the work is greater than 15 minutes. All chargeable works will be quoted and both your approval and a purchase order are required in advance of any work being undertaken.

# 12. Assignment

- 12.1 You may not transfer or sub-licence any of your rights or obligations under the Agreement to any other person unless Oneserve gives its prior written consent, which it will not unreasonably withhold.
- 12.2 Oneserve may assign all its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any person which is its group undertaking (as defined at s.1161(5) Companies Act 2006) or as part of solvent reorganisation or sale of business and will give you notice of the assignment. Oneserve will not otherwise transfer the Agreement to another person without your consent, which you may not unreasonably withhold.



12.3 Oneserve may, without Customer consent, subcontract its rights and obligations in relation to delivery of Support Services and Professional Services to a nominated reseller or integration partner.

### 13. **Duration And Termination**

- 13.1 Unless terminated earlier under this clause 13, this Agreement shall continue in force for the initial period specified in the Order (the "Initial Period").
- 13.2 On the expiry of the Initial Period and on each anniversary thereof, this Agreement shall automatically renew for a further period of one year unless terminated by either party giving written notice to the other of termination not less than three months before such expiry of the Initial Period or anniversary thereof. On the expiry of the initial period, the rates agreed in the initial Order will expire and will revert to the standard Oneserve rates.
- 13.3 If the parties are unable to agree to the Specification, either party shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement and the Order with immediate effect. Upon giving notice;
  - 13.3.1. the Customer shall pay all costs associated with producing the Specification;
  - 13.3.2. neither party shall have any further liability to the other in respect to the termination of this Agreement.
- 13.4 In this Agreement, any reference to "**Term**" means the duration of the Agreement as determined in accordance with clauses 13.1 and 13.2.
- 13.5 Either party may terminate the Agreement (without prejudice to its other rights and remedies) with immediate effect by written notice to the other party if:
  - 13.5.1. the other commits a material breach of this or any other associated agreement and, in the case of a material breach capable of remedy and directly concerning the Software or Services (other than non-payment), after providing thirty (30) days written notice to the other specifying the material breach and requiring its remedy and allowing an additional sixty (60) days to cure the breach; or
  - 13.5.2. the other becomes insolvent, unable to pay its debts as they fall due or the subject of a members' or creditors' arrangement or if bankruptcy, liquidation, winding up, administration, receivership or similar proceedings are commenced or issued by or against it, or if it is a partnership or trust, any of the above events occur in relation to all or any of its current partners or trustees or the partnership or trust as a whole.



- 13.6 Upon termination for any reason, you shall immediately cease using the Software, destroy or return to Oneserve all Client Software and supporting documentation and certify to Oneserve that you have done so. Oneserve reserves the right to remove any Client Software from your systems either remotely or by entering your premises to do so. Oneserve will provide reasonable assistance in returning your data to you by providing a single gratis Data Cut and copy of file system either by SFTP or encrypted on a removable data device provided by the Customer. Upon receiving notice, Oneserve will liaise with the Customer to arrange the transfer of their data. Once a date and the mechanism for providing the data has been established, the data will be returned and the system switched off. Data will be archived and can be requested or restored at a later date for a charge. This may take up to two weeks to restore. This facility would only be available for up to seven years following the date of termination.
- 13.7 In the event of any termination of the Agreement other than by you in accordance with its terms, then any Fees payable hereunder shall continue to be payable for the remainder of the term of the Agreement as at the date of such termination.
- 13.8 The parties shall have no further obligations or rights under the Agreement after the date of termination, without prejudice to any obligations or rights which have accrued to either party at the time of such termination save that clauses 4.6, 5.8, 13.6, 13.7, 14.2, 15, 16 and 17 and this clause 13.8 together with those other clauses the survival of which is necessary for the interpretation or enforcement of the Agreement, shall continue to have effect after the end of termination.

# 14. Warranties And Indemnity

- 14.1 Oneserve warrants that it has title or authority to grant the licences in accordance with the Agreement and permit your use of the Software.
- 14.2 Subject to clause 15, Oneserve shall indemnify you from and against all claims, actions, proceedings, and all damages, losses, fines, judgements, demands, fees, costs and expenses (including legal fees and disbursements on a full indemnity basis) arising as a result of any action or claim of infringement of copyright, database, and software rights, trade and service marks or names, design rights, patents, rights to apply for any of them, and any other intellectual property rights of a third party arising from your use of the Software during the Licence Period in accordance with these Terms but excluding any materials that you provide or any data processed using the Software, provided that:
  - 14.2.1. Oneserve is given prompt notice of such claim;
  - 14.2.2. you provide information and reasonable co-operation to Oneserve in the defence and settlement of such claim;



- 14.2.3. Oneserve is given sole authority to defend or settle the claim; and
- 14.2.4. to the extent permitted to do so by law, you shall not make any admissions which may be prejudicial to the defence or settlement of any such claim.
- 14.3 Oneserve shall not in any circumstances have any liability pursuant to clause 14.2:
  - 14.3.1. caused or contributed to by your use of the Software in combination with software not supplied or approved in writing by Oneserve;
  - 14.3.2. based on use of any version of the Software other than the latest version supplied by Oneserve, if such claim could have been avoided by the use of such supplied version;
  - 14.3.3. where the claim for infringement arises in respect of a feature of the Software which was specified by you in the Specification Document; or
  - 14.3.4. for the failure or incompatibility of equipment, property damage or incorrect data readings as a result of failed, damaged or incorrectly installed IoT sensors.
- 14.4 If use of the Software or receipt of the Support Services becomes, or in the opinion of qualified legal counsel is likely to become, the subject of any such claim, Oneserve may:
  - 14.4.1. replace all or part of the Software with functionally equivalent software without any charge to you;
  - 14.4.2. modify the Software as necessary to avoid such claim, provided that Software (as amended) functions in substantially the same way as before modification;
  - 14.4.3. procure for you a licence from the relevant claimant to continue using the Software.
- 14.5 If:
  - 14.5.1. use of the Software is determined in a court of law to be infringing;
  - 14.5.2. Oneserve is advised by a barrister of at least ten years' call that use or possession by you of the Software in accordance with these Terms is likely to constitute infringement of a third party's rights; or
  - 14.5.3. an injunction or similar order is granted in connection with a claim of the types referred to in clause 14.2 which prevents or restricts the use or possession by you of the Software in accordance with these Terms;



- and Oneserve is unable, after best efforts, to procure for you the right to continue using the Software or to provide you with functionally equivalent non-infringing software, the Agreement (including the Licence) will be terminated.
- 14.6 Nothing in this clause shall restrict or limit your general obligation at law to mitigate a loss it may suffer or incur as a result of an event that may give rise to a claim under this indemnity.
- 14.7 Oneserve further warrants that the Services will be provided with reasonable skill and care and that the Software and any equipment (at the time of delivery) provided by Oneserve will, in all material respects, match any description given to it by Oneserve. Your sole remedy for breach of this warranty will be the re-performance by us of any defective Services and the repair or replacement of defective Software or equipment free of additional charge.
- 14.8 Oneserve will use reasonable endeavours to keep the Software in working order. If the Software is not working during Working Hours, Oneserve will use reasonable endeavours to reinstate it through the provision of support. Due to the nature of the internet, Oneserve cannot be responsible for any failure of telecommunications or other third party systems needed for use of the Software nor shall it be responsible for any other loss or damage resulting from the transfer of data over telecommunications networks and facilities, including the internet. Oneserve does not warrant that the Software will operate error-free or uninterrupted.
- 14.9 Oneserve will use reasonable endeavours to ensure that any anticipated go live date is met, but will not be liable for any delays, and time is not of the essence for these purposes.

# 15. Liability

- 15.1 No warranties, conditions or other terms, whether expressed or implied, including without limitation those relating to quality or fitness for a particular purpose, are made by Oneserve and all such terms are excluded, save as expressly set out in these Terms. The Software is made available on an "as is" basis. Subject to clause 15.3, in no event will Oneserve be liable to you or any other party whether in contract, tort (including negligence and breach of statutory duty howsoever arising), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or otherwise:
  - 15.1.1. for any indirect or consequential loss; or
  - 15.1.2. any loss (whether direct or indirect) of profits, time, business, money, anticipated savings, contract, goodwill or data, or any failure to process data adequately or at all; and/or



- 15.1.3. for any other loss relating to this Agreement, in a total aggregate amount exceeding a sum equal to the Fees received by Oneserve from you in relation thereto in the twelve months preceding the date on which such liability arose.
- 15.2 You must use the Software in accordance with all instructions relating to its use that Oneserve provides and you shall assume sole responsibility for results obtained from your use of the Software and any conclusions drawn from such use. Oneserve will not be liable, in contract, tort (including negligence and breach of statutory duty howsoever arising), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or otherwise for any failure, defect, damage, loss or liability to the extent caused by:
  - 15.2.1. your failure to use the Software in accordance with those instructions;
  - 15.2.2. your use of the Software beyond the scope authorised by these Terms;
  - 15.2.3. your use of the Software in conjunction with equipment or software not supplied or authorised by Oneserve; and/or
  - 15.2.4. any incorrect or inaccurate data stored or processed on the Software;
  - 15.2.5. any attachments, documents or files uploaded that contain malicious content;
  - 15.2.6. any incorrect, incompatible or old versions of operating systems or software used to run the Software;
- and Oneserve may charge at its normal rates for any support required as a result of any such failure or use.
- 15.3 The foregoing limitations upon liability shall not apply to any liability for:
  - 15.3.1. death or personal injury caused by the negligence of Oneserve;
  - 15.3.2. fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
  - 15.3.3. a breach of any obligations implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982;
  - 15.3.4. liability under clause 14.2; or
  - 15.3.5. any matter for which it would be unlawful for the parties to exclude liability.
- 15.4 Oneserve's total aggregate liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the



Agreement shall be limited to 100% of the total Fees paid or payable by the Customer to Oneserve in the 12 months period immediately preceding the date of the incident giving rise to the liability.

15.5 The parties agree that, given the nature of the Agreement, the above limitations are fair and reasonable.

## 16. Intellectual Property

- 16.1 You acknowledge and agree that you hereby acquire only the right to use the Software and, subject to your rights to Customer Data in accordance with clause 5.1, Oneserve or its licensors (as the case may be) own all copyright, database, and software rights, trade and service marks or names, design rights, patents, rights to apply for any of them, and any other intellectual property rights, in all jurisdictions, relating to the Software and all developments to it. Oneserve reserves the right to grant licences to use the Software to third parties.
- 16.2 You will not do anything to alter or remove any of Oneserve's trademarks, copyright notices or other markings from any aspect of the Software or materials supplied to you.

## 17. Confidentiality And Publicity

- 17.1 Neither party shall disclose to another person or use for any purpose other than the performance of the Agreement any information obtained from the other which is of a confidential nature or marked as confidential. In particular, but without limitation, you will not disclose to any other person, or use for any other purpose, any of the knowhow, structures, code or other information relating to the Software.
- 17.2 The restriction at clause 17.1 shall not apply to information that:
  - 17.2.1. is already in the public domain other than through the act or omission of a party to the Agreement;
  - 17.2.2. was in the other party's lawful possession prior to the disclosure;
  - 17.2.3. is lawfully disclosed to the receiving party by a third party without restriction on disclosure;
  - 17.2.4. is required to be disclosed by law, by any court of competent jurisdiction or by any regulatory or administrative body, provided that the party subject to such requirement to disclose gives the other prompt written notice of the requirement, to the extent it is permitted to do so by law.



17.3 Subject to compliance with this clause 17, Oneserve may disclose the existence, but not the content, of the Agreement to its clients and prospective clients and in its publicity and marketing materials and reference sites as an indication of its experience.

### 18. Force Majeure

If circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the parties (including, but not limited to Acts of God, severe weather, strikes, telecommunications or other service failures or natural disasters) temporarily make it impossible for either or both of them to perform their obligations under the Agreement, then the obligations of the parties will be temporarily suspended during the force majeure period to such extent as is reasonable in the circumstances and they will not be liable to the other party to that extent. You will not be liable to pay fees in respect of any period of suspension under this clause.

#### 19. General

- 19.1 Any notice to be given under the Agreement shall be delivered or sent to the relevant party's registered office, or such other address as is notified for this purpose, by hand or by registered post or by fax to the number stated in the Order, in each case for the attention of the party's Company Secretary or Financial Director. Notices will be deemed received on the working day following delivery by hand, two working days after posting and upon evidenced successful completion of transmission by fax. For the avoidance of doubt, notice given under the Agreement shall not be validly served if sent by email.
- 19.2 In these Terms (except where the context otherwise requires) a reference to "writing" does not include email.
- 19.3 The Agreement constitutes the whole agreement between the parties and supersedes all previous agreements between the parties relating to its subject matter. Each party acknowledges that, in entering into the Agreement, it has not relied on, and shall have no right or remedy in respect of, any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made negligently or innocently) other than as expressly set out in the Agreement. Nothing in this clause shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.
- 19.4 Subject to any changes notified in accordance with clause 11, no amendment or variation of the Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).
- 19.5 No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under these Terms or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other



- right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 19.6 If any provision of these Terms shall be found by any court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other provisions of these Terms which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 19.7 Nothing in these Terms is intended to, or shall be deemed to, establish any partnership or joint venture between any of the parties, constitute any party the agent of another party, nor authorise any party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of any other party.
- 19.8 A person who is not a party to the Agreement has no right under the Agreements (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to rely upon or enforce any term of the Agreement but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.
- 19.9 The Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law and you hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in connection with the determination of all disputes arising under the Agreement.



# 20. APPENDIX - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

Details of our SLA, Service notices and upgrades are available at

PL029 Service Level Agreement Version T 20.02.2025

